

No. 19-35914

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. HYSLOP
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7243
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-0213*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Injury.....	2
II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	4
A. The Rule Is Consistent With The INA.....	5
B. DHS Has Broad Discretion To Define The Term “Public Charge”	10
C. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious	19
D. The Rule Does Not Violate The Rehabilitation Act.....	22
III. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction	24
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting A Nationwide Injunction	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	24
<i>American Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	20-21
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	1, 4, 8, 10, 11, 20, 24, 25
<i>City of Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Daniel v. National Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Davies v. State ex rel. Boyles</i> , 1905 WL 629 (Ohio Cir. Ct. July 8, 1905)	16
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 19A785, 2020 WL 413786 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2020)	4, 25

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) 25, 27

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 19

Gegion v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915) 14, 15

Guimond v. Howes,
9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)..... 13, 17

Horn, Ex Parte,
292 F. 455 13

Hosaye Sakaguchi v. White,
277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922)..... 15

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917) 16

Irvine Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
275 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002) 20

K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.,
725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Matter of B-,
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA and AG 1948) 17, 18

Matter of Harutunian,
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (Reg'l Comm'r 1974) 18

McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.,
235 U.S. 151 (1914) 26

Mitchell, Ex Parte,
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)..... 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1

O’Sullivan, In re,
31 F. 447 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1887) 16

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 26

Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979) 23-24

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 4

Township of Cicero v. Falconberry,
42 N.E. 42 (1895) 16

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 12

Turner, Ex Parte,
10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926) 13, 17

United States ex. rel. De Sousa v. Day,
22 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1927) 21

United States v. Williams,
175 F. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1910) 16

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 26

Yeatman v. King,
51 N.W. 721 (N.D. 1892) 16

Statutes:

Immigration Act of 1882,
 Pub. L. No. 47-376..... 11, 13

Immigration Act of 1917,
 Pub. L. No. 64-301 13, 14-15

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
 Pub. L. No. 82-414 § 212..... 11, 12

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation
 Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193 5

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)6, 11, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(D) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(s) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... 4, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1601(1)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1601(5)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1641(c) 7

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 23

Legislative Materials:

64th Cong. Ch. 29, §3, 39 Stat. 874 (1917) 14-15

142 Cong. Rec. S4401 (1996) 8

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916) 15

S. Rep. No. 64-352 (1916) 12, 14

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) 10, 11

Other Authorities:

52 Fed. Reg. 16,205 (1987) 19

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (1999) 19

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (2018) 20

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (2019) 2, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23

Black, Henry Campbell, A Dictionary of Law (1891) 13

Rapalje, Stewart *et al.*, Dictionary of Am. and English Law (1888) 13
